one then LCDR Charles B. Hunter, USN, flying with VA-196 off the USS CONSTELLATION (CVA-64)
and his BN performed a mission that earned now RADM Hunter, USN (Ret) a Navy Cross. Here is the
citation:

Hunter, Charles Bryan

Commander, U.S. Navy
Attack Squadron ONE HUNDRED NINETY SIX (VA-196), U.S.S. Constellation (CVA-64)
Date of Action: 30 October 1967

Citation:
The President of the United States of America takes pleasure in presenting the Navy Cross
to Commander [then Lieutenant Commander] Charles Bryan Hunter (NSN: 0-584531),
United States Navy, for extraordinary heroism on 30 October 1967 as a pilot in Attack
Squadron ONE HUNDRED NINETY-SIX (VA-196), embarked in U.S.S. CONSTELLATION
(CVA-64). Exercising exceptional professional skill and sound judgment, Commander
Hunter, planned and executed an extremely dangerous, single-plane, night, radar bombing
attack on the strategically located and heavily defended Hanoi railroad ferry slip in North